

## OTTAWA COUNTY WATER RESOURCES COMMISSIONER

## HIGHLAND DRIVE DRAIN

## **NOTICE OF LETTING**

DATE: Wednesday, July 19, 2023

TIME: 10:00 a.m.

LOCATION: 12220 Fillmore Street, Room 141

West Olive, Michigan 49460

QUESTIONS: (616) 994-4530

The Ottawa County Water Resources Commissioner will meet on the above date, time and location to receive construction bids for the Highland Drive Drain. Bids will then be opened and publicly announced.

The Highland Drive Drain project will be let in 1 section as follows, each section having the length, average depth and width as set forth:

Installation of 32 lin. ft. of 24" R.C.P. storm sewer, a 24" R.C.P. FES, and a 4 ft. diameter manhole with an average depth of 8 feet. Project also includes filling a large scour hole, placing 25 sq. yds. of plain riprap.

This Notice of Letting, the plans, specifications and bid proposal shall be considered a part of the Contract. The Contract will be let in accordance with the Contract Documents now on file at Ottawa County Water Resources Commissioner's Office and available to interested parties. Bids will be made and received in accordance with these documents. Bidding Documents, including plans and specifications, may be examined at the Ottawa County Water Resources Commissioner's Office.

A <u>mandatory</u> pre-bid conference will be held at 10:00 a.m. local time on Tuesday, July 11, 2023 at the Ottawa County Water Resources Commissioner's Office (12220 Fillmore Street, Room 141, West Olive, MI 49460). Copies of Bidding Documents may only be obtained at the mandatory pre-bid conference.

A security deposit in the amount 5% of the total bid shall be submitted in the form of a cashier's check, money order, certified check or bidders bond with any bid. No cash will be permitted. The security deposits of all unsuccessful bidders shall be returned after the Contract is awarded.

The Contract will be awarded to the lowest responsive and responsible bidder giving adequate security for the performance of the work and meeting all conditions represented in the Instructions to Bidders. The Contract completion date and the terms of payment will be announced at the time and place of letting. If no satisfactory bids are received, we reserve the right to reject any and all bids and to adjourn to a time and location as we shall announce.

The following is a description of the several tracts or parcels of lands constituting the Highland Drive Drain Drainage District:

T. 5 N. - R. 13 W., NW 1/4 of Sec. 4, City of Hudsonville, Ottawa County, State of Michigan.